on the above, the Group has no major foreign currency exposure.

Price risk

b) As the Group does not possess any specific equity instruments, it is not exposed to price risk arising from financial

instruments.

c) Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at floating rates expose the

Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Group policy is to maintain approximately 50% of its borrowings in fixed rate

instruments using interest rate swaps to achieve this when necessary.

The following sensitivity analysis describes the impact of the interest rate risk on the Group’s net profit through the

balance sheet items exposed to interest rate risk under the assumption that the interest rates rise or fall by 60 basis

points (bps) or 0.6 per cent. The loan contracts have been concluded using floating interest rates  (base interest is 6-

month Euribor).

AS Tallinna Sadam  Consolidated Annual Report for 2007
  (Translation of the Estonian original)

 42

Note 3 continued

Sensitivity analysis of assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk

in thousands of EEK EEK EUR EUR

as at 31 December

change in
interest rate

2007 2006 2007 2006

-60 bps  -1 618 -3 088 -103 -197
Cash and cash equivalents

+60 bps  1 618 3 088 103 197

-60 bps  -57 -20 -4 -1
Accounts receivable*

+60 bps  57 20 4 1

-60 bps  -17 -17 -1 -1Available-for-sale financial
assets +60 bps  17 17 1 1

-60 bps  -69 -54 -4 -3
Derivates

+60 bps  69 54 4 3

-60 bps  12 372 11 080 791 708
Borrowings

+60 bps  -12 372 -11 080 -791 -708

-60 bps 10 611 7 901 679 506
Total effect on the net profit

+60 bps -10 611 -7 901 -679 -506

* accounts receivable overdue

The Group manages its cash flow interest rate risk by using floating-to-fixed  interest rate swaps. Such interest rate

swaps have an economic effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Generally, the Group

raises long-term debt at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are lower than those available had the

Group borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps, the Group agrees with other parties to

exc hange at specified intervals (primarily semi-annually), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating-